
Cabinet 
19 July 2023 
  
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair); Councillors Margaret Bannister (Deputy-Chair) 
Peter Diplock, Robin Maxted, Jim Murray and Colin Swansborough 
 
Quorum: 3 

Published: Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  
2 Apologies for absence   

  
3 Declaration of members' interests   

  
4 Questions by members of the public   
 
 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 

been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).   
  

5 Urgent items of business   
 
 The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 

to the agenda. 
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 
 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 

member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
  

7 Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2022/23  (Pages 9 - 36) 
 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt 
  

8 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2022/23  (Pages 37 - 56) 
 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Robin Maxted 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

9 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23  (Pages 57 - 76) 
 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Robin Maxted 
  

10 Stability and Growth Programme  (Pages 77 - 84) 
 
 Report of Chief Executive 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt 
  

11 Proposal for future operation and interim management of the Sovereign 
Centre  (Pages 85 - 90) 

 
 Report of Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational Development 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Margaret Bannister 
 

 

Inform
[...]
ception of Planning Committee meetings where registering to speak must be 
made in accordance with the relevant public speaking rules set out in the Council’s 
constitution.  

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 13 June 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Margaret Bannister (Deputy-Chair), Peter Diplock, Robin Maxted, 
Jim Murray and Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Section 151 Officer)), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke 
(Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational Development), Simon Russell (Head of 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services) 
and Sarah Lawrence (Committee Team Manager). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Penny di Cara (Opposition Deputy Leader), Councillor Nigel Goodyear 
(Shadow Cabinet member), Councillor Kshama Shore OBE (Shadow Cabinet member 
and Chair of Scrutiny Committee) and Councillor David Small (Shadow Cabinet 
member). 
   
1 Former Cllr Barry Taylor 

 
The Cabinet paid tribute to former Borough Councillor Barry Taylor, following 
the news of his death. 
  
Barry was first elected to Eastbourne Borough Council on 12 August 1993, 
serving for 30 years until his decision not to stand for re-election in May 
2023. He was also the East Sussex County Councillor representing the Meads 
Ward.  
  
The Cabinet held a minute’s silence in memory and sent their condolences to 
Barry’s wife Christine and other members of his family and friends at this sad 
time. 
  

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 13 June 2023 

3 Apologies for absence 
 
None were reported. 
  

4 Declaration of members' interests 
 
None were declared. 
  

5 LGA Peer Challenge 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, detailing the report 
provided by the Local Government Association (LGA) and the council’s 
response to the recommendations. 
  
The LGA Corporate Peer Challenge took place in September 2022. Thanks 
were expressed to the LGA and all who engaged in the process. 
  
An executive summary of the Corporate Peer Challenge was detailed at 
section 2.3 of the report. The Cabinet described the report by the LGA into the 
council’s performance as an incredible achievement and expressed thanks to 
all those involved in achieving the positive report. Further monitoring of the 
recommendations from the LGA and other external bodies would be 
considered by the cross-party Recovery and Stabilisation Member Board. 
  
Visiting members, Councillors Goodyear and Shore, addressed the Cabinet on 
this item. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
To note the Local Government Association report and the council’s response to 
its recommendations. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
The LGA report is intended to provide the council with suggestions and advice 
that may help support future improvement. 
  

6 Local Council Tax Reduction scheme 2024/25 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, seeking 
their approval to commence the statutory consultation process that the Council 
would need to follow to make changes to the current Local Council Tax 
Reduction scheme. 
  
Visiting member, Councillor Shore, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
  
Following comments raised, the Cabinet reiterated the importance of the 
equality, diversity, and inclusion aspect of the public consultation, particularly in 
relation to those hard-to-reach individuals, including the digitally excluded. 
  

Page 6



Cabinet 3 13 June 2023 

Resolved (Key decision): 
  
That Cabinet, with the objective of implementing a revised Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2024/25: 
  
(1) Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to enter into consultation with the major 
precepting authorities  
  
(2) Authorise the Director of Service Delivery to produce a draft scheme that 
calculates a Council Tax Reduction of 100% of a person’s council tax liability, 
removes the Minimum-Income Floor for the self-employed and removes the 
£5.00 minimum award  
  
(3) On completion of the consultation and drafting authorised under (1) and (2) 
above, authorise the Director of Service Delivery to consult with other 
interested parties. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
Any billing authority wishing to revise its Council Tax Reduction scheme for the 
working-age must follow the statutory process as set out in the report. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.34 pm 

 
Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Body: Cabinet  

 
Date: 19 July 2023 

 
Subject: Corporate Performance Quarter 4 2022-23 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance (Chief 
Finance Officer) 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Leader of the Council and Chair of 
Cabinet (Community Strategy, Local Strategic Partnership, 
the Corporate Plan, Performance and Staff) 
 

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets for the fourth quarter of the year 2022-23. 
 

Decision type: Non Key  
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To note progress and performance for Quarter 4 and agree 
arrangements for the production of a new corporate plan for 
2024 - 28. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance. 

Contact: Luke Dreeling: Performance Lead 
Tel: 07525 351757 or email: 
luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 
 

The council has an annual cycle for the preparation, implementation and 
monitoring of its business plans and budgets. This cycle enables us regularly to 
review the council’s work, and the targets it sets for performance, to ensure 
these continue to reflect customer needs and council aspirations. 
 

1.2 It is important to monitor and assess progress and performance on a regular 
basis, to ensure the council continues to deliver priority outcomes and excellent 
services to its customers and communities. 
 

2.0 
 

Corporate Plan 
 

2.1 
 

This report sets out the council’s performance in the fourth Quarter of 2022/23 
against its aspirations as set out in the Corporate Plan 2020-24 (appendix 1). 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2.2 The second appendix sets out the proposed set of performance measures for 
2023/24, for Cabinet’s endorsement.  A small number of changes are proposed, 
primarily to customer service indicators, where the intention is to provide more 
meaningful measures for members’ consideration. 
 

2.3 The report also provides, as is usual on an annual basis, a progress update for 
the Corporate Plan.  This is set out at appendix 3.  It sho
[...]
bject to final accounting 
adjustments; 
 

(2) Note and approve the housing revenue account 
provisional outturn for 2022/23 subject to final 
accounting adjustments; and 
 

(3) To give delegated authority to Cabinet member for 
finance and resources in consultation with chief 
finance officer to make final accounting adjustments. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s financial performance for 2022/23 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Homira Javadi 
Post title: Director of Finance and Performance (Chief 
Finance Officer)    
E-mail: homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415512 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  All local authorities have a legal duty to produce annual accounts, in support of 

openness and accountability. At the time of writing, the Statement of Accounts were 
still to be completed and signed off by the Chief Finance Officer. This is therefore a 
provisional outturn position and is subject to the accounts being finalised and 
subsequently audited. 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



1.2  This report provides information and analysis on the Council’s financial performance 
and use of resources in the 2022/23 financial year in comparison to the revised 
budget set by Council in February 2023. This report precedes the production of the 
Council’s formal Statement of Accounts and although it is not expected that any 
further material adjustments will be needed that will alter the final outturn position, it 
is possible that this could be the case. 
 

1.3  As is the case with every year-end report there are a number of changes that result 
as balance sheet activities are reviewed and finalised, and although the Outturn 
Report and Statement of Accounts reconcile to one another, it is the statutory 
Statement of Accounts on which the audit opinion is given, and accounting 
regulations drive some of the final movements reported. 
   

1.4  The challenges facing local residents as a result of the cost-of-living crisis are very 
real. This report highlights some of the key movements and variations against a 
backdrop where Local authorities across the country are not immune to the national 
financial pressures while facing increasing demand and increasing cost pressures. It 
also provides an opportunity to reassess and if possible, make provisions for any 
emerging risks in 2023/24. 
 

2  General Fund – Revenue 
 

2.1  The provisional outturn for Eastbourne Borough Council is an overall adverse 
variation of £14k (subject to external audit and final accounts adjustments), as 
summarised in table 1 below. This shows we are still largely managing the increased 
cost of housing needs, energy costs, inflationary pressures and economic down-
turn. Some of the one-off provisions set aside in the last financial year are 
incorporated into the revised budget which have contributed to this position. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



Summary Table 1: 

 

Eastbourne Borough Council Provisional Outturn 2022-23 £14k (subject to final 
accounts adjustments) 
 
The key highlights are as follows: 
 

• Net overall position is an adverse variation of £14k which is proposed to 
be funded from general fund balances; 
 

• Net cost of services reflects net additional cost pressures of £2,652k 
mainly due to increased housing needs £1,618k, inflationary energy costs 
of £639k, other supplies and staffing costs £395k.  

 
• These are offset mainly by planned and additional use of set aside 

earmarked reserves, grants and funds (£1,565k), contingency (£250k), 
higher than expected interest income (£350k), savings on interest 
payments (£642k) and savings on (MRP) Minimum Revenue Provision  
(£611k); and 

 
• Delivery of savings built into the budget. 

 

 

 

 

Table 1: Summary  of Provisional Out-turn 
2022-23

Revised Budget        
2022-23

Actuals Provisional Outturn 
Variation 2022-23

£ £ £

Corporate Services 4,693,467 5,115
[...]
ation (12) - (12)

z10135 ICE Reserve Account Contribution (2,070) (50) (2,120)

z10136 Commercial (666) (50) (716)

z10142 SHEP GF Properties Major Works (1) - (1)

z10137 Business Rates Equalisation - - -

z10143 Cost of Living Emergency Response (250) 136 (114)

z10144 Inflation (200) - (200)

z10145 Fuel and Energy Costs (150) 150 -

z10146 Arrears and Bad Debt (400) - (400)

z10147 Cultural Development (756) 455 (301)

z10148 Financial Resilience (2,161) 1,112 (1,049)

Total General Fund Earmarked Reserves (8,792) 2,958 (5,834)

z10138 s31 Grant Business Rates (4,530) 4,530 -

z10190 *General Fund Balances (3,998) 14 (3,984)

HRA

z10129 HRA Leaseholders Major Works (643) (15) (658)

z10141 Riverbourne House Leaseholders - - -

z10181 Housing Regeneration and Investment (2,529) - (2,529)

Total HRA Earmarked Reserves (3,172) (15) (3,187)

z10180 *HRA Balances (4,884) 2,171 (2,713)

*Subject to final accounts adjustments 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 19 July 2023 

 
Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 

 
Report of: 
 
 
Cabinet Member:  
 

Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance (Chief 
Finance Officer)  
 
Councillor Robin Maxted, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To report on the activities and performance of the Treasury 
Management service during 2022/23 
 

Decision type:  
 

Budget and policy framework 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To recommend to Full Council (via Cabinet):  
 
1. That members consider and approve the Annual Treasury 
Management report 2022/23 for publication. 
 
2. To approve the 2022/23 Prudential and Treasury  
Indicators included in the report (Section 10.1). 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code). 

Contact Officer: Name:  Steven Houchin 
Post title:  Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail:  steven.houchin@lewes-eastb
[...]
y and Growth Programme 

 
Report of: Robert Cottrill, Chief Executive 

 
Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Leader of the Council and Chair of 
Cabinet (Community Strategy, Local Strategic Partnership, 
the Corporate Plan, Performance and Staff) 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To inform cabinet of the Stability and Growth programme, 
which replaces the previous Recovery and Stabilisation 
programme in driving improvement and efficiency within the 
council. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) Cabinet is recommended to note the report 
 
(2) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive and 

Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational 
Development, in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder, to progress alternative governance 
arrangements at the Devonshire Park Quarter 
complex and to conclude the most appropriate option 
once a full business case is understood, including the 
approval and implementation of all processes and 
procedures, negotiation of, and authorising the 
execution of, all necessary documentation, and  
 

(3) To approve a waiver of the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules (CPRs) to allow the direct selection 
of an operator at the Devonshire Park Quarter, if that 
is concluded to be the most appropriate option, for 
the reasons as set out in the report. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Stability and Growth programme will continue the work 
started by Recovery and Stabilisation to drive improvement 
and efficiency, in line with recommendations made by 
government in the Assurance Review and the Peer 
Challenge. 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper 
Post title: Head of business Planning and Performance 
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07925 893201 
 

 
 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The covid pandemic, subsequent economic downturn and the cost of living crisis 

have all put significant strain on the finances of the cou
[...]
Stability and Growth programme.  
 
In relation to alternative governance structures at the DPQ, legal advice will be 
critical to ensure that all legislative requirements including in relation to 
procurement and best value and all constitutional requirements are complied 
with as part of the options appraisal. 
 
12141-EBC-KS 12 June 2023 
 

7  Risk management implications 
 

7.1 The risks within the new Stability and Growth programme will be regularly 
assessed and managed as part of programme/project management activities.  
The identification and management of and significant risks in relation to the 
programme will be reported, along with mitigation plans to address them. 
 

8  Equality analysis 
 

8.1 An Equality & Fairness Analysis was undertaken on the Recovery and 
Stabilisation programme. The outcome of this was reported to Cabinet in 2021.  
With the move to the new Stability and Growth programme, additional screening 
of the new proposals will now be undertaken.   
 
 

Page 82



9  Environmental sustainability implications 
 

9.1  The proposals in this report do not adversely impact on the council’s long-term 
carbon reduction aims, as set out in the EBC Climate Emergency Strategy. 
 

10  Background papers 
 

 None 
 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Body: Cabinet 

 
Date: 19 July 2023 

 
Title: Proposal for future operation and interim management of the 

Sovereign Centre  
 

Report of: Becky Cooke, Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational 
Development 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Margaret Bannister, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
member for Tourism, Leisure, Accessibility and Community 
Safety 
 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To consider future operation and interim management 
arrangements for the Sovereign Centre  
 

Decision type: Key 
 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approve transfer of the Sovereign Centre operations to 

Wave Active to benefit from their knowledge and expertise, 
and to strengthen the council’s leisure operation. 
 

(2) Agree delegated authority for the Director of Tourism, 
Culture and Organisational Development in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Tourism & Culture to 
negotiate and conclude detailed arrangements with Wave, 
including authorising the signature of all associated 
documentation including Business Plan with agreed 
objectives and priorities.  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To benefit from the expertise and experience of an existing 
and recognised leisure services provider, Wave Active is 
considered a strong fit.   
 
Wave Active is a local charity and social enterprise and is 
already operating our sports centres (via an agreement until 
2029) as well as a number of leisure centres and swimming 
pools across Lewes district. 
 

Contact: Becky Cooke, Director for Tourism, Culture and Organisational 
Development (becky.cooke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 11



1.0 Introduction 
 

 The original Sovereign Centre was built and opened in 1977 with a large extension 
added in 1989. The centre contains a lanes swimming Gala pool, a training pool, a 
fun pool with flume, gym, sports hall, café and associated offices and storage.  
Prior to Covid the Sovereign Centre attracted approximately 600,000 visits each 
year.  During 2022/23 it is estimated to have attracted approximately 500,000 
visitors. The centre currently has 900 live members paying either annually in full or 
via monthly direct debits with concessionary rates available for seniors, juniors and 
those with disabilities.   
 
The Sovereign Centre has a number of significant challenges in terms of the 
building and design that mean it is not as effective or attractive as it could be. 
There is also a growing public perception that the centre is tired and requires 
investment.   
 
Discussions have taken place in recent years regarding potential construction of a 
new leisure centre adjacent to the 
[...]
 health and 
leisure facilities means Wave are well placed to consider the accessibility of 
services and address any barriers that different groups may face. 

Although staff will be directly involved in the move to Wave, their conditions are not 
expected to change and therefore we do not anticipate any adverse impacts to any 
particular group.  

An Equality analysis has been completed. 
 

9.0 Background Papers 
 

   
None 

 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023
	7 Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2022/23
	Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2022/23 - Appendix 1
	Appendix 1

	Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2022/23 - Appendix 2
	Appendix 2

	Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2022/23 - Appendix 3

	8 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2022/23
	Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2022/23 - Appendix A
	Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2022/23 - Appendix B
	Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2022/23 - Appendix C

	9 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23
	10 Stability and Growth Programme
	11 Proposal for future operation and interim management of the Sovereign Centre



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 19 July 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Margaret Bannister (Deputy-Chair), Peter Diplock, Robin Maxted and 
Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Section 151 Officer)), Becky Cooke (Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational 
Development), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Simon Russell (Head of 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), 
Luke Dreeling (Performance Lead), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and 
Performance), Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 
Finance)), Parmjeet Jassal (Interim Head of Financial Planning) and Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Nick Ansell (Shadow Cabinet member), Councillor Nigel Goodyear (Shadow 
Cabinet member), Councillor Kshama Shore OBE (Shadow Cabinet member and Chair 
of Scrutiny Committee), Councillor David Small (Shadow Cabinet member) and 
Councillor Robert Smart (Opposition Leader). 
   
7 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

8 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Murray. 
  

9 Declaration of members' interests 
 
Councillor Diplock declared a personal interest in agenda item 11 (Proposal for 
future operation and interim management of the Sovereign Centre) as Director 
of Motcombe Community Pool CIC. He remained in the room and voted on the 
item. 
 
 
 
  



Cabinet 2 19 July 2023 

10 Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2022/23 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
updating members on the Council’s performance against Corporate Plan 
priority actions, performance indicators and targets for the fourth quarter of the 
year 2022-23. 
  
Visiting member, Councillor Goodyear, addressed the Cabinet on the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) concerning licensed HMOs (House in multiple 
occupation) in the town and processing of minor planning applications. In 
response to a question, it was advised that Councillor Goodyear would receive 
a written response with an update on timescale for receipt of the HMO 
consultant’s report. 
  
Visiting member, Councillor Shore, addressed the Cabinet on the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) and raised concerns regarding customer call 
response time, abandoned calls and housing rent arrears. 
  
Commentary on those key performance indicators performing below target 
expectations were detailed in the report and further clarified by officers and 
Cabinet members present at the meeting. Thanks were conveyed to officers for 
their performance, despite the significant challenges posed during the year by 
the cost-of-living crisis and recruitment and retention difficulties. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
To note progress and performance for Quarter 4 and agree arrangements for 
the production of a new corporate plan for 2024-28. 
  
Reasons for recommendations: 
  
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance.  
  

11 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2022/23 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
updating members on the provisional outturn for 2022/23. 
  
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet and questioned the 
Council’s financial controls, given the significant variances between the agreed 
budget in February 2023 to year end (31 March 23). 
  
The report detailed that the provisional outturn for Eastbourne Borough Council 
was an overall adverse variation of £14k (subject to external audit and final 
accounts adjustments). The report stated that the Council was still managing 
the increased cost of housing needs, energy costs, inflationary pressures, and 
economic down-turn. Some of the one-off provisions set aside in the last 
financial year were incorporated into the revised budget which had contributed 
to the position detailed. The variance was offset mainly by use of set aside 



Cabinet 3 19 July 2023 

earmarked reserves, grants and funds, contingency budget, higher than 
expected interest income, savings on interest payments and savings on 
Minimum Revenue Provision etc. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To note and approve the revenue and capital provisional outturn for 
2022/23 subject to final accounting adjustments; 
  
(2) To note and approve the housing revenue account provisional outturn for 
2022/23, subject to final accounting adjustments; and 
  
(3) To give delegated authority to Cabinet member for finance and resources in 
consultation with Chief Finance Officer to make final accounting adjustments. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
financial performance for 2022/23. 
  

12 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
reporting on the activities and performance of the Treasury Management 
service during 2022/23. 
  
The report was also considered and endorsed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee, at its meeting on 28 June 2023. 
  
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
  
(1) That members consider and approve the Annual Treasury Management 
report 2022/23 for publication. 
  
(2) To approve the 2022/23 Prudential and Treasury Indicators included in the 
report (set out at Section 10.1). 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
It is a requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Sector Code 
of Practice (the Code). 
  

13 Stability and Growth Programme 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, informing them of 
the Stability and Growth programme, which replaced the previous Recovery 
and Stabilisation programme in driving improvement and efficiency within the 
Council. 
  
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on the item and 



Cabinet 4 19 July 2023 

sought an analysis of the £5.9 million of cumulative revenue savings because 
of the Recovery and Stabilisation programme. It was clarified that this also 
included income as part of the figure. He also stated that net service 
expenditure had increased by 37% from the year before the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
  
A major aspect of the report was in relation to the future governance 
arrangements at the Devonshire Park Quarter (DPQ) complex. This followed 
the government assurance review, which recommended that the Council 
become more financially resilient by de-risking itself from future income shocks. 
Following discussions, it was clarified that the cross-party Devonshire Park 
Governance Member Board would be kept fully consulted and informed as part 
of the process. Thanks were conveyed to staff at DPQ for all their work and 
efforts since the complex was launched. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To note the report. 
  
(2) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive and Director of Tourism, 
Culture and Organisational Development, in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder, to progress alternative governance arrangements at the 
Devonshire Park Quarter complex and to conclude the most appropriate option 
once a full business case is understood, including the approval and 
implementation of all processes and procedures, negotiation of, and 
authorising the execution of, all necessary documentation, and  
  
(3) To approve a waiver of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) to 
allow the direct selection of an operator at the Devonshire Park Quarter, if that 
is concluded to be the most appropriate option, for the reasons as set out in 
the report. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
The Stability and Growth programme will continue the work started by 
Recovery and Stabilisation to drive improvement and efficiency, in line with 
recommendations made by government in the Assurance Review and the Peer 
Challenge. 
  

14 Proposal for future operation and interim management of the Sovereign 
Centre 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development, asking them to consider future operation and 
interim management arrangements for the Sovereign Centre. 
  
Visiting members, Councillors Smart, addressed the Cabinet on the 
governance and transparency of the proposals. Visiting member, Councillor 
Shore, addressed the Cabinet on the items discussion at Scrutiny Committee 
and queried the scrutiny of matters following delegation by Cabinet. It was 



Cabinet 5 19 July 2023 

advised that this would be the role of Scrutiny Committee, should they want to 
explore the matter further. 
  
Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on 10 July 2023, considered the report and 
were supportive of the officer recommendations, subject to an amendment to 
recommendation (2) to read as: 
  

(2)  Agree delegated authority for the Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Tourism & Culture, once a full business case is understood and 
considered to be satisfactory, to negotiate and conclude detailed 
arrangements with Wave, including authorising the signature of all 
associated documentation including Business Plan with agreed 
objectives and priorities. 

  
Following discussion, the Cabinet agreed to accept the recommendation from 
Scrutiny Committee, and this was reflected in the resolution below. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To approve transfer of the Sovereign Centre operations to Wave Active to 
benefit from their knowledge and expertise, and to strengthen the Council’s 
leisure operation. 
  
(2) To agree delegated authority for the Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Tourism & Culture, once a full business case is understood and considered to 
be satisfactory, to negotiate and conclude detailed arrangements with Wave, 
including authorising the signature of all associated documentation including 
Business Plan with agreed objectives and priorities. 
  
Reasons for decisions: 
  
To benefit from the expertise and experience of an existing and recognised 
leisure services provider, Wave Active is considered a strong fit.  
  
Wave Active is a local charity and social enterprise and is already operating 
our sports centres (via an agreement until 2029) as well as a number of leisure 
centres and swimming pools across Lewes district. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.12 pm 

 
Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair) 


